E.B Modise 17 1 106 1 123
G.C Assegaai 37 2 241 2 278
L.R Nelson 154 214 368

1 401 8 660 10 061

30 June 2016 Outstanding
less than 90

days
R

Outstanding
more than 90

days
R

Total
R

E.B Modise 39 1 416 1 455
F.P Byleveld 724 - 724
N.G Morogong 1 19 20
S.M Ryan 702 160 862
G.C Assegaai 36 1 343 1 379
M.J Polelo 2 81 83
M.A.P Brink 4 995 25 828 30 823
T.G Anthony 5 108 113
T.E Meyer 21 503 524
C Keikabile 269 7 136 7 405

6 794 36 594 43 388

Supply chain management regulations

In terms of section 36 of the Municipal Supply Chain Management Regulations any deviation from the Supply Chain
Management Policy needs to be approved/condoned by the Accounting Officer and noted by Council. The expenses
incurred as listed hereunder have been approved by the Accounting Officer and have noted by Council. Furthermore,
management did not note any material non-compliance with the Municipal Finance Management Act.

65

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2017

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

47. Prior-year errors

Statement of Financial Position

2016

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassificati
on

Restated

Inventories 1 21 039 723 15 289 061 9 901 000 46 229 784
Receivables from non-exchange
transactions

2 19 767 409 (2 263 433) (5 040 083) 12 463 893

VAT receivable 3 29 459 373 (13 461 322) - 15 998 051
Receivables from exchange transactions 4 21 778 066 (5 866 437) 5 040 083 20 951 712
Cash and cash equivalents 532 367 - - 532 367

92 576 938 (6 302 131) 9 901 000 96 175 807

Investment property 6 961 100 - - 6 961 100
Property, plant and equipment 5 1 046 994 939 112 118 111 (9 901 000) 1 149 212 050
Intangible assets 6 538 962 45 281 - 584 243
Heritage assets 7 1 650 000 5 642 - 1 655 642
Loan receivables 8 49 388 (49 388) - -

1 056 194 389 112 119 646 (9 901 000) 1 158 413 035

1 148 771 327 105 817 515 - 1 254 588 842

Other financial liabilities 4 669 354 - - 4 669 354
Finance lease obligation 1 278 177 - - 1 278 177
Payables from exchange transactions 9 101 156 756 5 888 932 - 107 045 688
Consumer deposits 3 781 051 46 696 - 3 827 747
Employee benefit obligations 1 155 225 - - 1 155 225
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 8 911 218 - - 8 911 218

120 951 781 5 935 628 - 126 887 409

Other financial liabilities 19 192 514 - - 19 192 514
Finance lease obligation 1 921 988 - - 1 921 988
Employee benefit obligations 22 977 727 - - 22 977 727
Provisions 9 860 959 - - 9 860 959

53 953 188 - - 53 953 188

174 904 969 5 935 628 - 180 840 597

Net assets 973 866 358 99 881 887 - 1 073 748 245

Revaluation reserve 10 20 837 415 349 884 (6 002 000) 15 185 299
Accumulated surplus 11 953 028 943 105 534 003 - 1 058 562 946

973 866 358 105 883 887 (6 002 000) 1 073 748 245

66

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2017

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Statement of finanical performance

2016

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassificati
on

Restated

Sale of stands 12 7 413 893 830 614 - 8 244 507
Service charges 13 99 841 926 (1 954 818) (41 635) 97 845 473
Rental of facilities 14 1 974 231 (1 192 100) (48 158) 733 973
Interest on outstanding receivables 5 016 214 - - 5 016 214
Licences and permits 4 510 550 - - 4 510 550
Other revenue 15 6 376 299 294 000 89 793 6 760 092
Interest on investments 1 033 338 - - 1 033 338

Total revenue from exchange
transactions

126 166 451 (2 022 304) - 124 144 147

Property rates 31 171 638 - - 31 171 638
Government grants & subsidies 220 463 419 - - 220 463 419
Public contributions and donations 8 217 639 - - 8 217 639
Fines, Penalties and Forfeits 2 168 435 - - 2 168 435

Total revenue from non-exchange
transactions

262 021 131 - - 262 021 131

Total revenue 388 187 582 (2 022 304) - 386 165 278

Employee related costs 16 (97 473 147) (668 374) - (98 141 521)
Remuneration of councillors (7 637 627) - - (7 637 627)
Depreciation and amortisation (48 760 891) 281 791 - (48 479 100)
Impairment loss/ Reversal of
impairments

(1 429 049) - - (1 429 049)

Finance costs 17 (6 252 468) (62 171) 834 032 (5 480 607)
Provisions 18 (10 364 543) (2 317 554) - (12 682 097)
Repairs and maintenance 19 (28 703 283) (1 906 967) - (30 610 250)
Bulk purchases 20 (68 814 609) (19 169) (19 783 544) (88 617 322)
Contracted services (8 897 819) - - (8 897 819)
General Expenses 21 (79 603 619) (2 440 543) 18 949 512 (63 094 650)

(357 937 055) (7 132 987) - (365 070 042)

Deficit for the year 30 250 527 (9 155 291) - 21 095 236

Profit/loss on disposal of assets (16 451) - - (16 451)
Actuarial gains 1 908 344 - - 1 908 344

1 891 893 - - 1 891 893

Deficit for the year 32 142 420 (9 155 291) - 22 987 129

67

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2017

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Errors

During the year under review, the following errors were identified for prior Annual Financial Statements:

Current Assets

1 Inventory was understated by R15 289 061 because of land that was registered under the municipality and not
recorded in the municipalities books. Land held for sale valued at R9 901 000 was reclassified from property, plant and
equipment to inventory due to land being held for sale.

2 Receivables from non-exchange transaction; Sundry debtors were reclassified to Receivables from exchange